

Registry Number II Monday, August 22, 2022

Article III –

The President

Executive Order 22nd day of August 2022

The Garnet and Gold Voting Commission

By and through the authority vested in the Office of the Student Body President and the Student Body Statues, the Garnet and Gold Voting Commission is hereby established:

Section 1: Purpose. The mission of the commission will be to engage key stakeholders to strategically increase civic engagement and voter participation among the FSU Student Body for the 2022 election, through programming, education, and action

Section 2: Authority. Title III, Chapter 300, Section 300.3, Subsection C and D provides:

C. The Executive Branch shall be responsible for the planning and execution of programs, projects, and services provided to the students through the Student Government Association.

D. The Executive Branch shall be responsible for researching and developing programs to enhance the health, education, safety, or welfare of the Student Body of Florida State University.

Furthermore, the power of entities within the Executive Branch is derived from the Student Body President's constitutional investiture of the executive powers¹...The above referenced commission is established in furtherance of these statutory allowances.

Section 3: Objectives. The commission's objectives shall be solely to mobilize other campus and community partners, develop and implement voter registration drives, voter education events, and social media campaigns, lead voter activation efforts on campus and provide a list of recommendations to SGA on how to best further civic engagement on campus

¹ Title III, Chapter 300, Section 300.3 | Authority of the Executive Branch.

Florida State University, Office of the Student Body President under the Gabadage, Adams, and Louis Administration | <u>fsusgapresident@admin.fsu.edu</u>



THE FLORIDA STATE UNIVERSITY OFFICE OF THE STUDENT BODY PRESIDENT

Section 4: Members. The commission shall be comprised of the following officers and representatives.

Executive Branch Designate Senate Designate OGA Designate Designates from Each Agency (7) FSU Votes Designate NAACP Designate FL PIRG Designate Leading Women of Tomorrow Designate NPHC Designate Panhellenic Designate IFC Designate MGC Designate FSU Dems Designate FSU GOP Designate FSU SGA Attorney General

Each member shall be appointed by their respective office's or organization's leader no later than (insert date).

THIS EXECUTIVE ORDER IS DONE AND ORDERED.

DocuSigned by: Nimna M. Maladage 7150C88259694A1

President Nimna Gabadage